

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
EASTERN DISTRICT OF LOUISIANA**

<b>ELIZABETH SEWELL, ET AL.,</b>	)	<b>CIVIL ACTION NO. 15-3117</b>
<b>Plaintiffs</b>	)	<b>c/w 15-6276, 16-2326, 16-2328, 16-3120, 16-4233, 16-4248, 16-12368</b>
<b>VERSUS</b>	)	
<b>SEWERAGE &amp; WATER BOARD OF NEW ORLEANS,</b>	)	<b>THIS DOCUMENT RELATES TO NO. 15-3117</b>
<b>Defendant</b>	)	<b>SECTION "N" (3)</b>

---

**SEWELL PLAINTIFFS' MEMORANDUM IN SUPPORT OF MOTION FOR PARTIAL  
SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

I.	SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	1
II.	BACKGROUND ON THE SWB’S SELA PROJECT.....	1
III.	RELEVANT CONTRACTS HOLD THE SWB RESPONSIBLE FOR THE SELA PROJECT.....	3
	A.    Project Cooperation Agreement.....	4
	B.    Project Partnership Agreement.....	4
	C.    Cooperative Endeavor Agreement.....	6
IV.	THE SWB IS RESPONSIBLE FOR THE SELA PROJECT.....	8
	A.    The SWB is Statutorily Responsible for the SELA Project.....	8
	B.    The SWB is Contractually Responsible for the SELA Project.....	9
	C.    The SWB is Financially Responsible for the SELA Project.....	10
	D.    The SWB is Responsible for Property Damage Claims Caused by the SELA Project.....	11
	E.    The SWB’s Employees are Involved in the SELA Project.....	11
	F.    The SWB is Responsible for the Design of the SELA Project.....	11
	G.    The SWB is Involved with the SELA Project Construction.....	12
	H.    The SWB Acknowledges its Significant Involvement and Responsibilities for the SELA Project.....	12
	I.    The SWB is Responsible for the SELA Project After Construction is Complete.....	13
V.	STANDARD OF REVIEW.....	14
VI.	LAW ON INVERSE CONDEMNATION.....	14
VII.	<i>HOLZENTHAL</i> AND RELATED CASES DETERMINE THE SWB’S LIABILITY FOR INVERSE CONDEMNATION.....	15
VIII.	APPLICATION OF <i>HOLZENTHAL</i> RENDERS THE SWB LIABLE TO PLAINTIFFS FOR INVERSE CONDEMNATION.....	18
IX.	CONCLUSION.....	21

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

La. Const. art. I, § 4.....15

Fed. R. Civ. P. 56 .....14

La. Rev. Stat. § 33:4071.....9

La. Rev. Stat. § 33:4081.....9

*Griggs v. Cnty. of Allegeny*, 369 U.S. 84 (1962).....17

*Cripps v. La. Dep’t Agric. & Forestry*, 819 F.3d 221 (5th Cir. 2016).....14

*Krispy Krunchy Foods, LLC v. AMA Discount, Inc.*, 2016 WL 157395 (E.D. La. Jan. 13, 2016)14

*Danziger v. United States*, 93 F.Supp. 70 (E.D. La. 1950).....17

*Faulk v. Union Pac. R.R. Co.*, 2014-1598 (La. 6/30/15), 172 So. 3d 1034.....15

*Avenal v. State*, 2003-3521 (La. 10/19/04), 886 So. 2d 1085 .....15

*Lombard v. Sewerage & Water Bd. of New Orleans*, 284 So. 2d 905 (La. 1973) .....1, 9

*Borgnemouth Realty Co., Ltd. v. Par. of St. Bernard*, 2015-1651 (La. App. 4 Cir. 5/21/14), 141 So. 3d 891.....15, 17

*Holzenthal v. Sewerage & Water Bd. of New Orleans*, 2006-0796 (La. App. 4 Cir. 1/10/7), 950 So. 2d 55.....1, 4, 15, 16, 17, 18, 19, 20, 21

*W. Jefferson Levee Dist. v. Coast Quality Constr. Corp.*, 620 So. 2d 319, 329 (La. App. 5 Cir. 1993).....17

*Petrovich v. State*, 181 So. 2d 811 (La. App. 4 Cir. 1966).....18

*Vuljan v. Bd. of Comm’rs of the Port of New Orleans*, 170 So. 2d 910 (La. App. 4 Cir. 1965).....15, 18
